

Centrally Sponsored Schemes – Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) – Release of Rs.293.375 Crore towards 2<sup>nd</sup> installment of Programme Fund for PMGSY-II Batch-I (2017-18) works released by the Ministry of Rural Development to State Government as Central assistance under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana for the year 2018-19 - Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-2) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.32

Dated: 28.02.2019

..2

Read :

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.105, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.2) Department, dated 21.09.2017.
- 2. G.O.(Ms) No.113, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.2) Department dated 24.08.2018
- 3. G.O.(Ms) No.145, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj(CGS.2) Department dated 03.10.2018.
- 4. From Joint Director(RC), MoRD, Gol, New Delhi Letter No.P-17024/24/2016-RC(EFMS:347035), dated 31.01.2019
- 5. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter Rc.No.22337/2018/PMGSY-I, dated 04.02.2019

## **ORDER**:

In the Government Order first read above, Government have accorded Administrative Sanction for 769 road works and 25 bridge woks to be executed under PMGSY-II(2017-18) at the cost of Rs.1244.35 Crore and maintenance cost for Rs.98.16 Crore; out of which Ministry of Rural Development Share is Rs.704.02 Crore and State share is Rs.540.33 Crore.

2. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that as per the revised sharing pattern under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana communicated by Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India in November 2015, the funding by Government of India and State for 2018-19 for PMGSY has been issued in Ministry of Rural Development Letter No.P-17017/4/2018-RC, dated 09.04.2018. According to the communication, the Ministry of Rural Development Share for 2018-19 will be Rs.600 Crore and State Share will be Rs.400 Crore. In the Letter No.P-17024/24/2016-RC, dated 03.07.2018, Ministry of Rural Development has released Rs.293.625 Crore towards 1<sup>st</sup> installment of Programme

Fund for balance Phase-X(2016-17) works for Rs.57.4461 Crore and PMGSY-II Batch-I(2017-18) works for Rs.236.1789 Crore to State Government as Central assistance under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana) for the year 2018-19, which has been released in Government Order second read above. The State matching Share to that extent is Rs.195.75 Crore, which has been released in Government Order third read above.

3. In the letter fourth read above, Ministry of Rural Development has released Rs.293.375 Crore towards 2<sup>nd</sup> installment of Programme Fund for PMGSY-II (Batch-I) (2017-18) works to State Government as Central assistance under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) for the year 2018-19.

4. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore requested the Government to issue necessary order on the following:

(i) To release a sum of Rs.293.375 Crore(Rupees Two hundred ninety three crore thirty seven lakh and fifty thousand only), released by the Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development may be ordered to be debited to the following head of account:

4515 - 00 - Capital outlay on Other Rural Development Programmes – 103 – Rural Development – Schemes shared between State and Centre – UB – Road/Bridge works under PMGSY-II – 16 Major works.

#### (DPC 4515-00-103-UB-1607)

(ii) To authorise him to draw the sanctioned amount from Pay and Accounts Officer(South), Chennai-35 and to transfer the same to Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation account. The amount sanctioned may be ordered to be debited in the above head of account.

5. The Government, after a careful examination, have decided to accept the request of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and accord sanction a sum of Rs.293.375 Crore (Rupees Two hundred ninety three crore thirty seven lakh and fifty thousand only) towards 2<sup>nd</sup> installment of Programme Fund for PMGSY-II Batch-I (2017-18) works released by the Government of India to the State Government of Tamil Nadu as Central assistance under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana for the year 2018-19.

6. The expenditure of Rs.293.375 Crore for PMGSY-II Batch-I (2017-18) shall be debited under the following head of account:

4515 - 00 - Capital outlay on Other Rural Development Programmes – 103 – Rural Development – Schemes shared between State and Centre – UB – Road/Bridge works under PMGSY-II – 16 Major works.

...3

## (DPC 4515-00-103-UB-1607)

7. Necessary funds have already been provided in RE 2018-19, The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 5 above to Tamil Nadu Rural Housing and Infrastructure Development Corporation account.

8. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.9932/Fin(RD)/2019, dated 28.02.2019.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# HANS RAJ VERMA, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

### То

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

The Chief Engineer, National Highways, Chennai- 5.

The Joint Director(RC), Ministry of Rural Development, Room No.379, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi – 110 001.

The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi – 110 001.

### Copy to:

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration, Rural Development and Implementation of Special Programme, Chennai-9.

The Finance(RD/BGM) Department, Chennai-9.

The Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9.

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35.

The National Informatics Centre, Secretariat, Chennai-9. Stock File/Spare Copy

## //Forwarded by Order//

